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The Authority had considered the Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) 
submitted by M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited 
(Celebi) for the first control period commencing w.e.f. 01.04.2011, in respect of the 
tariff for cargo handling services provided at IGI Airport, New Delhi. The Authority 
had, after due stakeholder Consultation, issued a Multi Year Tariff Order (MYTO) 
No. 14/2011-12 dated 07.10.2011, ordering that the cargo handling service rendered by 
Celebi at IGI Airport, New Delhi, is “material but competitive” and hence the 
Authority will adopt “light touch approach” for determination of tariff for the first 
control period. Thereafter, the Authority, vide Order No. 11/2012-13 dated 03.08.2012  
determined the tariff(s) for the first and second tariff years and vide Order No. 
35/2013-14 dated 06.12.2013, determined tariff(s) for third tariff year. 

 

2. As per Clause 7.4 of the Authority’s Guidelines [Airports Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services 
Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of fuel to the Aircraft) 
Guidelines, 2011], after issuance of the MYTO, the service provider shall submit to 
the Authority its ATP(s), provided that an ATP shall be submitted at least 75 days 
prior to the start of the Tariff Year.  As per the clause 11.2 of the Guidelines, the ATP 
is required to be submitted in the form and manner as provided in Appendix AI.8.2 
wherein it is mentioned that the ATP should be supported by: 

• Form B and Form F14(b), 
• Details of consultation with stakeholders 
• Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff (s) proposed by 

the service Provider. 
 

3.1 Celebi, vide letter no. nil dated 08.09.2014, submitted its ATP for fourth tariff 
year (2014-15) for the first control period and submitted the following documents: 

• Form B,  
• Form 14(b) for fourth tariff year ( 2014-15)  
• Copies of various emails exchanged with stakeholders viz. Delhi Customs 

Clearing Agents Association (DCCAA), Air Cargo Agents Association of 
India (ACAAI), towards users consultation process on the proposed 
increase in tariff(s). Copies of Minutes of Meeting held with DACAAI, 
ACAAI and DCCAA are also furnished. 
 

3.2 In the aforesaid letter dated 08.09.2014, Celebi has also submitted the 
following:  

• “……….. Celebi would like to mention that the proposed revised charges 
are intended to come into effect only from 1 November 2014 and 
would be applicable till the period of 31 March 2015. For the period 01 
April 2014 to 31 October 2014, charges approved for FY 2013-14 are 
being and would continue to be levied…… 

• Celebi would also like to submit that its costs of operations have 
increased on account of inflationary pressures and increasing utilities 
costs such as electricity charges.  Even taking into account an increase 
in tariffs with inflation trends, Celebi’s projected revenue would fall 
short of the AERA approved Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) 
projections for the control period signifying an insufficient return for 
its investments. 
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Particulars FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 
Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement, ARR 
(INR million) 

3,476 3,953 
 

3,956 
 
 

3,981 
 

Actual Revenue (INR 
million) 
 

2,661 2,520 2,375 2,766* 

Deficit (INR million) 815 1,433 1,581 1,215 

% Deficit (of Actual 
over ARR) 

23% 36% 40% 30.5% 

            *Projected revenue for FY 2015 

• Contrary to earlier expectations of growth, DIAL's and Celebi's cargo 
volume projections for the year 2014-15 are considerably lower as 
compared to projections in MYTP.  Celebi has been adversely affected 
by the above developments.  Moreover, Celebi does not envisage any 
significantly large increase in volumes in near future and the 
prevalent volume growth is not sufficient to recover costs or the 
shortfall in ARR. 

• Celebi would like to point out that even with the revision of tariffs for 
second half of FY 2015, the expected revenue is approximately 30% 
lower than the ARR for FY 2014-15 as per the earlier approved MYTP. 
This lower ARR in combination with the shortfall in revenue for the 
previous years in this control period highlights the challenges faced by 
Celebi in recovering the capital expenditure incurred by it for up 
gradation and modernization of the terminal.  

• Celebi has undertaken stakeholders' consultation process for the 
proposed tariffs for FY 2014-15 and has provided evidence of the same 
with this Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2014-15. Celebi has made 
earnest efforts to address any concerns raised by the stakeholders and 
to provide just and fair rationale for any proposed revision in the 
tariffs.....” 

 
4.1 Towards user consultation process with stakeholders, Celebi has submitted 
the copies of emails and other communications with Air Cargo Agents Association of 
India (ACAAI) and Delhi Customs Clearing Agents Association (DCCAA) etc. Celebi 
has also submitted the minutes of meeting of the user consultation held on 
28.08.2014 and 03.09.2014 with ACAAI, DCCAA etc. on the proposed tariff revision.  
 
5. CELEBI vide its email dated 15.01.2015  submitted justifications in support of 
its proposed increase in the tariff(s) by 12% for city side cargo handling services at 
IGI Airport, New Delhi and that they have not proposed any increase in the air side 
tariff(s). Further,  Celebi has submitted the following: 

  “…..We would like to submit that Çelebi’s costs of operations have increased 
on account of inflationary pressures and increasing cost of utilities such as 
electricity cost since all the equipment’s operated inside the warehouse are electric 
powered to minimize the pollution impact and give the user an environment 
friendly working conditions. The increased costs of operations have resulted in 
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increased burden on Celebi and its financial health. While we have incurred 
significant capital expenditure on modernization of the cargo terminal, our 
revenues are much lower than revenues permitted under the single till regulatory 
framework.  

Even after the negative gap in ARR Celebi is committed to provide efficient and 
modern cargo services to its users resulting in quicker turnarounds, a seamless 
experience and increased competitiveness for its customers.  

Çelebi has invested Rs. 225.17 cr till December 2014 in infrastructure and 
equipment’s to renovate and modernize the facility at cargo terminal at IGI 
Airport, New Delhi and has brought in several state-of-the art equipment. The 
breakup of amount incurred in creating the infrastructure is as under:- 

                                                                                                                                     Rs. In crore 
Sl.No. Particulars Amount 
1. Warehouse up gradation / Building  151.00 
2.  Equipment (Plant & Machinery) 64.47 
3. Computers and office equipment 8.32 
4. Furniture and Fixtures 1.38 
  Total investment in infrastructure till Dec-14 225.17 
 

After taking into consideration the proposed increase in tariffs, Celebi’s projected 
revenue would still be lower by more than 30% w.r.t. the AERA approved 
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) projections for the control period. 

Particulars FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

Aggregate Revenue  Requirement, 
ARR (INR million) 3,476 3,953 3,956 3,981 

Actual Revenue (INR million) 2,661 2,520 2,375 2,766* 

Deficit (INR million) 815 1,433 1,581 1,215 

% Deficit (of Actual over ARR) 23% 36% 40% 30.5% 

* Projected revenue for FY 2015 

Contrary to earlier expectations of growth, DIAL’s and Çelebi’s cargo volume 
projections for the year 2014-15 are considerably lower as compared to projections 
in MYTP. Moreover, we do not envisage any significantly large increase in volumes 
in near future and the prevalent volume growth is not sufficient to recover the 
shortfall in ARR. 

CP No. 18/2014-15/MYTP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I 3 of 35



As a result of the shortfall in revenue, we are not been able to generate reasonable 
return on its investments which are permitted under the regulatory framework.  

We continued to introduce improvements in infrastructure and operational 
processes including faster cargo processing, efficiency improvement, better service 
and status availability, reduction in cargo damage / pilferage, etc.  All this is likely 
to result in significant time and cost savings for its customers.  

We would like add that we are NOT proposing any increase on air side activity of 
the terminal i.e. no change in the tariff charged from the airlines except for the x 
ray charges.  

We request AERA to kindly accept and approve our tariffs proposed in the Annual 
Tariff Proposal for FY 2014 – 15 at the earliest…” 

6. The Authority has vide MYTO No. 14/2011-12 dated 07.10.2011 decided to 
adopt light touch approach for determination of tariff in respect of Celebi for 
providing cargo handling service at IGI Airport, New Delhi and accordingly, issued 
orders determining the tariff for first, second and third tariff year.  
 
7. The Authority noted that Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India 
Private Limited has submitted Annual Compliance Statement for FY 2012-13 and 2013-
14.  

8. The Authority felt that in view of the 4th tariff year about to be completed, the 
tariffs proposed by Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Limited 
(Celebi) for the 4th tariff year, will also be at the same level for the 5th tariff year of the 
first control period.  
 
9. Accordingly, Annual Tariff Proposal for the fourth and fifth tariff years of 
Celebi for providing cargo handling services at IGI Airport, New Delhi, are tentatively 
decided as under;  
 

(i) Annual Tariff Proposal for the fourth & fifth tariff years (w.e.f. 
01.04.2014 to 31.03.2016) of the first control period submitted by Celebi Delhi 
Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd., (Celebi) for providing cargo 
handling services at IGI Airport, New Delhi, tentatively decided as at 
Annexure-I. 

 
10. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act, the 
proposal contained in para 9 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation. 
To assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a meaningful and 
constructive manner, necessary documents are enclosed at Annexure-II. For 
removal of doubts, it is clarified that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not 
be construed as any Order or Direction of this Authority.  The Authority shall pass an 
Order, in the matter, only after considering the submissions of the stakeholders in 
response hereto and by making such decision fully documented and explained in 
terms of the provisions of the Act. 
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11. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 9 above, latest by 
23.03.2015 at the following address: 
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,  
AERA Building,  
Administrative Complex,  
Safdarjung Airport,  
New Delhi - 110003  
Email: alok.shekhar@gov.in 
Tel: 011-24695042  
Fax: 011-24695039  
 
 

Alok Shekhar,   
Secretary 
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o 3. Form 14(b) 
o Form 14 (b): Annual Tariff'Proposal for tariff year 4 (FY 2014 ­ 15) proposed 10 be in effect lrom lst October 2014 

2015 

Airlineso t----t--------t-----------r-:-.::.::..:;='----;----;:;---t--------,------i 

o 
o 
o 
CD 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
() 

o 
o 

Tariff headingSNo 

TERMINAL 
I. STORAGE & 

.PROCESSING 

DEMMURRAGE­
2. 

General 

DEMMURRAGE­
3. 

Special 

o 
o DEMMURRAGE­

5. 
PerishablelPharma 

o 
X-RAY Machine

6. (J char es 

o X-ray Screening &
7. 

Proposed Tariff for
 
FY 2014-15 (INR)
 

General: 1.00,
 
Minimum Char es 194
 
Special: 1.99,
 
Minimum Char es 336 .
 
Hazardous: 2.97,
 
Minimum Char es 290
 
Valuable: 1.99,
 
Minimum Char es 336
 
PerishablelPharmaceutical:
 
2.97,
 
Minimum Char es 290
 
Express Delivery": 25%
 
more than the rate for
 
category the cargo falls
 
under.
 
Minimum Charges: 25%
 
more than the minimum
 
chargre rate for category the
 
car 0 falls under
 

1.21,
 
Minimum Charges 205
 

1.65 

Levied on 
(Please note: 

The tariff 
could be 
levied on 

either PDA 
or Airlines) 

Rate applied on 

per kg PDA 

per kg per day, Free 
Period of24 hrs for PDA 
A ent 
Per Kg per day, Free 
Period of 48 Hrs for Airlines 
Airlines 
per kg per day, Free 

2.06, 
Periodof 24 hrs for PDA

Minimum Charges 338 
A ent 
Per Kg per day, Free 

3.30 Period of48 Hrs for Airlines 

3.45,o Minimum Charges 333 
DEMMURRAGE­

4. o Valuable 
3.3 

2.06, 
Minimum Charges 338 

3.30 

1.00 
Minimum Char es 120 

1.00 
Certification charges Minimum Charges 120 

o 
o 
u 
l ) 

Estimated 
units 

(Tonnes) 
for the 
year 

General: 
154,943 
Perishable I 
Pharma: 
31,283 
Hazardous: . 
1,504 
valuable: 
852 
Special : 
225 

General: 
154,943 
Perishable I 
Pharma: 
31,283 
Hazardous: 
1,504 
valuable: 
852 
Special: 
225 

188,867 

188,867 

per kg per day, Free 
Period of24 hrs for 
A ent 
Per Kg per day, Free 
Per iod of48 Hrs for 
Airlines 
per kg per day, Free 
Period of 24 hrs for 
A ent 
Per Kg per day, Free 
Period of 48 Hrs for 
Airlines 

PDA
 

Airlines
 

PDA
 

Airlines
 

Airlines
 

Airlines
 

Estimated 
Revenues for 
the year (INR 

Cr) 
(Please note: 

Revised tariffs 
have only been 
.considered/or 
the period Oct 
2014-March 

25
 

Airline : 5
 
PDA: 3
 

17
 

NA
 

\ .)
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Notes: 

() 

() 
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( ) 

( 1 

Estimated 
Revenues for 

Levied on the year (INR 
(Please note: Estimated Cr) 

Proposed Tariff for 
The tariff units (Please note: 

Tariff heading Rate applied on could be (Tonnes) Revised tariffs SNo FY 2014-15 (INR) 
levied on for the have only been 

either PDA year considered/or 
or Airlines) the period Oct 

20l4-March 
2015) 

General: 1.30 Airlines 
8. Unitiz ation Special: 1.30 Per Kg Airlines 

20
Bulk category: 0.75 Airlines 

• Cargo Acceptance & Loading within 4 hours from ETD for RFC ready for carriage ) AWBs 

~arges are 
a . 0 I f[@i'f.'iffilli '1 . l et . . . , 

. Minimum Charges of . . . 
Rs.22.4 Per Airway Bill. 

9. RE-PACKING Packing IRe-packing charges PDA 
will be Rs.II .2 per package 
(Lot of 50) per shipping bill. 
For rnisdeclaration of weight 
above 2% and up to 5% of 
declared weight, penal 
charges double the 
applicable TSP charges will ' 
be levied. For variation 

10. 
WEIGHT above 5%, the penal charges 

PDA
DIFFERENCE will be five times the 

.:applicable TSP charges of 
the differential weight. No 
penalcharges will be there 
for variation up to and 
inclusive of2%. This will 
not apply to Valuable Cargo 78 

II. 
DGRlLive Animal · 

3024 Per Checklist PDAAcceptance Fee 
12. Pet Assistance 1120 Per Checklist PDA 

13. 
ULD Cleaning 

6000 perULD AirlinesCharges . 

14. Dry Ice Acceptance 
784 per AWB PDA

Check 

15. 
Miscellaneous 

1000 per AWB Airlines
Activity Charges" 

16. Miscellaneous 
100 per packet Airlines

Packing Charges" 
Miscellaneous 

l7: Packing Charges ­ 200 perAWB Airlines 
Metal· 

18. 
ULD Builiding­

1.30 per Kg Airlines
rebuiliding Charges 

19. ULD Customization 2240 ner ULD PDA 
20. SKID charges 367 per SKID PDA. 

21. Build Up Unit (BUP) 
600 perBUP Airlines

Acceptance 
22. Ernotv Pallet Stack 600 . / per Stack Airlines 

23. Withdraw Shipment 1.00 ell per Kg PDA(X-Ray) Minimum Charge 120 

24. Withdraw Shipment . 1.65 / per Kg per day PDA
(Demurrage) 

• Not covered elsewhere 
-


i\\\al Maf)<J, 
~'b\ ~6' 
o '% 
~ ~ 

6 
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I..	 Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the 
purview ofTSP and demurrage charges 

2.	 TSP charges is inclusive of forklift Use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied 
3.	 Charges will be levied on "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher. 

Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, 
charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. . 

4.	 Special cargo consists of per ishable and temperature sens itive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables 
and/or any other such cargo which requires/has special handling/storage instructions 

·5. Valuable cargo .consists of gold, bullion, currency notes , securities, shares, share ·coupons, travelers' cheque, 
diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and 
items valued at usn 1000 per kg and above. 

6.	 All invoices will be rounded off to nearest of Rs . 5/· as per lATA TACT Rule book vide Clause No. 5.7.2, 
rounding off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5.
 

or Examme:
F I 
When ·the results of calculations are between / and Rounded off amount will be 

102.5 - 107.4 105 
107.5 ­ 112.4 110 

o 
C> 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
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( ) 
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o 

Eslimated 
Revenues for 

Levied on the year (INR 
(Please note: Estimated Cr) 

Proposed Tariff for 
The tariff units (Please note: 

SNo Tariff heading Rate applied on could be (Tonnes) Revised tariffs 
FY 2014-15 (INR) .levied on for the have only been 

either PDA year consideredfor 
or Airlines) the period Oct 

20l4-March 
2015) 

IiiliiflliiTliOW Il l ' IIjiii'!r(OBI c ~ I 

General - 6.05, 
Minimum Charges 162 
Special- 10.89, General-
Minimum Charges 291 143,270 
Valuable/Hazardous - 10.89, Perishable/ 
Minimum Charges 291 Pharma ­

TERMINAL PharmalPerishable - 10.89, 5,186 

I STORAGE & Minimum Charges 291 Per Kg PDA 
Special - 74 

89 
PROCESSING Express Delivery" : 25% Valuable ­

more than the rate for 1,835 
category the cargo falls ' Hazardous 
under. - 4,305 
Minimum Charges: 25% Express 
more than the minimum Cargo " 365 
charge rate for category the 
cargo falls under 

1.87, 
Per Kg per day, Up 
to 120 Hrs , Free 

DEMURRAGE ­
Minimum Charges 431 

period of n hrs
2 

General Between 120 hrs to 
PDA 

3.75 no hrs per kg 
5.57 Beyond no hrs 

3.75, 
Per Kg per day, Up 

Minimum Charges 840 
to 120 Hrs , Free PDA 

DEMURRAGE - . period of72 hrs 
3 

Special . Between 120 hrs to 
7.44 

nOhrs per kg 
PDA 

11.13 Beyond no hrs PDA General- nPer Kg per day, Up 143,270
7.44 , to' rio Hrs, Free . PDA 

DEMURRAGE ­
Min imum Charges 1663 

period ofn hrs
4 

Perishable/Pharma Between 120 hrs to 
14.90 no hrs per kg 

PDA 

22.32 Beyond 720 hrs PDA 

7.44, 
Per Kg per day, UP. 

Minimum Charges 1663 
to 120 Hrs, Free PDA 

5 
Demurrage ­ period ofn hrs 
Valuable 

14.87 
Between 120 hrs to 

PDAno hrs per kg 
22.32 Beyond 720 hrs PDA 

6 
DE~STUFFING 1.30 per kg Airlines 146,131 14
CHARGES Minimum Charges 265 

• Cargo Deli very within 4 hours from ATA or TOR which is ever is later (subject to-Customs clearance) 
TSP and Demurrage Charges are applicable on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight; whichever is higher . 

)~ 
" ~ 

'" 
" 
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Proposed Tariff for 
FY 2014·15 (INR) 

1400 
15,12 

1120 
700 

1.43 
Minimum Char es 265 

Tariff heading 

I.	 Consignment of human remains , coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted 
from the purview ofTSP and demurrage charges 

2.	 TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal, No additional forklift charges will be levied 
3.	 Charges will be levied on "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher . 

Wherever the, "gross weight" and-tor) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found 
more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is 
higher. . 

4.	 Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals , hazardous goods , 
valuables and/or any other such cargo which requires/has special handling/storage instructions 

5.	 Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers' cheque , 
diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, gold, platinum 
and items valued at USD 1000 per kg and above. 

6.	 All invoices will be rounded off to nearest ofRs. 5/- as per lATA TACT Rule book vide Clause No, 5.7.2, 
rounding off procedure, whenrounding off Unit is 5. '
 

or Examme:
F I 
When the results of calculations are between / and Rounded off amount will be 

102.5 ­ 107.4 105 
107.5'- 112.4 110 

Notes: 

Rate applied on 

per Kg 

Levied on 
(Please note: 

ThetarijJ 
could be 
levied on 

either PDA 
or Airlines) 

Airlines 

Estimated 
units 

(Tonnes) 
.for the 

year 

Estimated' 
Revenues for 
the year (INR 

Cr) 
(Please note: 

Revised tariffs 
have only been 
considered/or 
the period Oct 
20l4-March 

2015 

o 
Demurrage Charges:o	 1. The 'Free Period' would be 72 hours 

o 2. Calculation of free period would start from Actual Time of Arrival (AT A) of the flight till generation of the Gate 
, Pass . 

3.	 Prevailing business hours remain unchanged 

o	 4. Number of hours applicable for demurrage will be calculated as time between Actual Time of Arrival (ATA) of 
the flight and the "Time of Issue of Gate pass". Each 24 hrs cycle will be 01 day andany part thereof will be 
counted as full day. o 5, After expiry of the stipulated free period, next 48 hours will be charged on 'per kg per day non-cumulative basis', 
inclusive of holidays, provided the consignment is cleared within 120 hours from ATA. 

o 
o 6. . After expiry of the stipulated free period i.e., 72 hrs, if the total time between ATA and generation of the Gate Pass 

exceeds 120 hrs, Demurrage Charges will be levied on cumulative basis inclusive of holidays from the date and 
actual time of arrival of the flight. ' 

7. The tariff charged will be applicable as p. r the tariff prevailing at the time of invoicing. 

o
 
o
 
() 
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o 
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Proposed Tariff for
$No Tariff heading 

FY 2014-15 (INR) 

,r.&1JiiOUnu or.J! annhUl!1ILll1anSS 11 me , 
" Per Kg per day, Up 

1.87, 
to 120 Hrs, Free Airlines. 

DEMURRAGE-
Minimum Charges 429 

period of72 hrs Applicable on 
I 

. . .... 

General 
3.75 

Between 120 hrs to International to 
720 hrs per kg DomesticTP 

5.57 Beyond 720 hrs . 

3.75, 
Per Kg per day, Up 

Minimum Charges 840 
to 120 Hrs, Free Airlines. 

2 
DEMURRAGE- period of72 hrs Applicable on 
Special 7.44 , Between 120 hrsto International to 

720 hrs per kg , Domestic TP 
11.13 Beyond 720 hrs 

7.44, 
Per Kg per day, Up 

Minimum Charges 1663 
to 120 Hrs, Fre,e' Airlines. 

3 
DEMURRAGE- period of 72 hrs Applicable on 
Perishable/ Pharma 

14.87 
Between 120 hrs to International to 
720 hrs per kg Domestic TP 

22:32 Bevond 720 hrs 

7.44, 
Per Kg per day, Up 
to 120Hrs, Free AIrlines. 

DEMURRAGE -
Minimum Charges 1663 

period of72 hrs Applicable on 
4 

Valuable 
14.87 

Between 120 hrs to International to 
720 hrs per kg Domestic TP 

22.32 Beyond 720 hrs 
Airlines. 

Per Kg per day, 
Applicable on .... 

5 
Demurrage -

1.65 Free period of48 
International to 

General 
HI'S for Airlines 

International & 
Domestic to 

International TP 
Airlines. 

Per Kg per day, 
'Applicable on 
International to 

6 Demurrage - Special' 3.30 Free period of4ll 
International & ' 

HI'S for Airlines 
Dom estic to 

International TP ' 
Airlines. 

Per Kg per day, 
Applicable on 

7 
Demurrage -

3.30 Free period of48 
International to 

Valuable International &
Hrs for Airlines 

Domestic to 
International TP 

Airlines. 

Per Kg per day, 
Applicable on 

Demurrage - International to 
8 

Peri shable/ Pharma 
3.30 Free period of48 

International &
Hrs for Airlines 

Domestic to 
International TP 

9 Sector Charges 1.5 I per kg Airlines 

C 

Rate applied on 

Levied on 
(Please note: The 

tariffcould be 
levied on either 

PDA or Airlines) 

Estimated 
units 

(Tonnes) 
for the 
year 

Estimated 
Revenues for 
the year (lNR 

Cr) 
(Please note: 

Revised tariffs 
have only been 
consideredfor 
the period Oct 
20 I4-March 

2015) 

10 
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Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be exempted from the () purview ofTSP and demurrage charges 

Notes: 
I. 

Estimated 
Revenues for 
the year (lNR 

Levied on Estimated Cr) 

Proposed Tariff for 
(please note': The units (Please note: 

SNo Tariff heading Rate applied on tariffcould be (Tonnes) Revised tariffs . 
FY 2014-15 (INR) levied on either for the have only been 

PDA or Airlines) year consideredfor 
the period Oct 
20 14-March 

2015) 
Carting charges - 2.25, 

per kg AirlinesTransshipment Minimum Charges 155 
Ramp to Ramp -

II Loose ( Incoming 
120 per AWB Airlines 

Loose and Outgoing 
Loose) . 
Ramp to Ramp -

12 Loose ( Incoming 
120 perAWB Airlines

Loose and Outgoing 
BUP) 

13 TP -destuffing 1.30, per kg Airlinescharges Minimwn Charges 265 
TSP and Demurrage Charges are applic able on Gross Weight or Chargeable weight whichever is higher. 

C' iiH t h IJI1IJ!lXIJc n I n 1mle 

1 
Bag handling 1.57 per kg Airlinecharges Minimum charge 560 

2 Segregation charges 605 perHAWB PDA 
Overtime Fee for 

3 Gate Pass 
605 per gate pass PDA

Generat ion 
(bevond 1900 hrs). 

4 
Electricity Charge 

1452 
per container per 

Airline
for RKN container day 

5 Charges collect fee 560 Per AWBIHAWB PDA 

6 . Ramp to Ramp 
500 perULD Airline

Transfer 
10 ton Forkl ift: 3000 
05 ton forkl ift: 1500 
03 ton forklift: 975 

Equipment I Crane: 6000 
7 16 ton forklift: 6000 per hour Airline

Manpower Charges 
Add itional Staff (Blue 
Collar) : 500 
Security: 1000 
Gunm an: 1500 

8 Gola charges 56 PDA 

9 
Wro ng . 

perAWB
Marking/Labeling 
Damaged shipments 

Minimum charges : 616 
Max imum 'charges: 2408 Appl icable TC 

10 "not in ready for 
Charges 

PDA 
carriage condition" 
Security Escort per Manhour or part 

11 Service (W ithin the 1120 ...-:' Alrhne/ PDA 
Airport) 

"/ thereof , 

Cool Dolly Charge 1680 per Dolly per trip Airline I PDA 

2. TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use insid the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be levied o 3. Charges will be levied on "gross weight" r the "chargeable weight" of the cons ignment, whichever is higher. 
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) vol e weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found more, 
charges will be levied on the "actual gr s weight' or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher. . u 

() 

I " 
......J 

o 

11 

12 
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( ) 0 
0 

4.	 Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods, valuables 
'and/or any other such cargo which requires/has special handling/storage instructions 0	 5. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers' cheque, 
diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use) , diamond jewelry & watches made of silver, gold, platinum and 

0 items valued at USD 1000 per kg and above . 
6.	 All invoices will be rounded off to nearest of Rs . 5/- as per lATA TACT Rule book vide Clause No. 5.7.2, 

rounding off procedure, when rounding offUnit is 5. 
For Examnie: 

0	 
I 

0 When the results of calculations are between / and Rounded off amount will be 
102.5 ­ 107.4 105 
107.5- 112.4 110

0 

0" 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
() 

0 
() 

0 
() 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
( ) 

0 

0 
c! 
C) 

U 
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Estimate.d 
Revenues for 

Levied on Estimated 
the year (INR 

Cr) 

Proposed Tariff for 
(Please note: The units (please note: 

SNo Tariff heading ' Ra te applIed on tariffcould be , (Tonnes) Revised tariffs ' 
FY 2014-15 (INR) leviedon either for the have only been 

PDA or Airlines) year consideredlor 
the period Oct 
20U-March ' 

2015) 
' ~l~.i\lnlF~ 'm''t~ , ; I ' ES[llr~~~~,.~ - , .' ' " ( , '. 
~b!H a ' nlllllOm 

General - 0.90 
Terminal Storage Special - 1.79 

\ 
I and Processing ­ Couriers- 0.90 per kg PDA , 24,400 d 

General & Couriers Minimum Charges INR 20 
perAWB 

2 Handlin g Charges ' 0.90 per kg Airlines .. 
II'.lUa·t.hll l inm.0 i 

.. 
.. 

General- 0.90 
Terminal Storage Special- 1.79 

3 and Processing ­ Couriers - 0.90 per kg PDA 
General & Couriers Minimum Charges INR 20 

perAWB 
34,284 d 

4 Handling Charges 0.90 perkg Airlines 

5 
X-Ray Machine , 

1.00 per kg . Airlines charge , 

6 
X-Ray Screening & 

1.00 per kg Airlines
Certification char e 

I ~lff.l mfor.toth~ h(){ca ' 6 iifiJh n 
Transshipment 

7 cargo & Offloaded 1.00 perkg Airlines 
18 cargo 

General - 0.80 
8 Demurrage charges Special - 1.60 per kg Airlines 

Couriers - 0.80 
INR .1600f-per AWE subject 

DGR acceptance 
to maximumof20 piecesper 

9 AWB . Add itional pieces will Airlines
check 

be charged @ INR 64f-per 
" ' additional piece 

10 
Dry ice acceptance 

1000 per AWB Airlines
checklist 
Live animal 

II acceptance and 1795 per AWB Airlines 
handling 

12 Unit ization 1.1 per Kg Airlines 

13 
Miscellaneous 

1000 per AWBf packet Airl ines 
Activity Charges· 
Miscellaneous / " 

14 
Packin Char~ 

100 per AWBf packet Airlines 

15 Valuable handling 637 / per AWB Airlines 
• Not covered elsewhere / 

\Y -
~\(\al Mana,

\ ' 

13 
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Estimated 
Revenues for 
the year (INR 

Levied on Estimated Cr) 

SNo Tariff heading 
Proposed Tariff for 
FY 2014-15 (INR) 

Rate applied on 
(Please note: The 

tariffcould be 
levied on either 

units 
(Tonnes) 
for the 

(Please note: 
Revised tariffs 
have only been 

PDA or Airlines) year consideredfor 
the period Oct 
20U-March 

l ' telilliri'iJ1l:t1'mcmif.JIi'I1.tfuif':~r.: ';.::-? ..: ..., "' · - ....r' 1 ... -; 
( , 

- ­
0' 

~.. ..:" 
- . 

X ray Screening & 
I Certification 1.00 per kg Cityside/PDA 

charges 

2 X ray Machine 
charges 1.00 per kg Cityside/PDA 

3 
Handling charges ~ 

outbound 

1307 

1267 

per ton upto 1,000 
tons 
per ton for more 
than 1,000 tons 

Cityside/PDA 

Cityside/PDA 

2 to 3 

4 Handling charges -
inbound 935 per ton Cityside/PDA 

Internatio 
nal Cargo: 
Export: 
188,867 
Import: 
146,131 

Total Estimated Traffic 
Domestic 
Cargo: 
Inbound: 
24,400 
Outbound: 
34285 

Total Estimated Revenues 
ARR in FY-15 as per MYTP -. ,, ~:8\;t. 

a. Expected to contribute less than ~8-9% of total export revenue 

b. Expected to contribute less than ~1-2% of total Import revenue 

c. Insignificant contribution to expected FY 2014-15 revenue 

d. Assuming full year of domestic operations inFY 2014 - 15 

e. Expected to contribute less than 2% of the revenues 

14 
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o 8 September 2014 
·O. , 

Sh. Alok Shekhar
 

G) Secretary
 '. ' 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

•
ct AERA Building, Administrative Complex
 

Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - 110003
 

~ w 

Dear Sir, o 
CD 

Sub: Submission of Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 2014-2015 for Celebi Delhi Cargo
@ Terminal Management (I) Pvt Ltd 

'i ' 
, ",\-,.,- ;

1.1 As per directions in the Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for .Services o 
o 

Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft 
Guidelines 2011 ('Guidelines') issued under Section 15 of The Airports Economic 
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, we, Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal o	 Management (I) Pvt. Ltd. ('<;e1ebi'), had submitted our Multi Year Tariff Proposal 
('MYTP') for the control period starting 1 April 2011 and ending 31 March 2016 to o Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (' AERA' or 'Authority') on 30 April 20 11 for 
our cargo facility at the Indira Gandhi International Airport (IGIA), New Delhi. o 

o 1.2 AERA in its Order No. 14/2011-12 issued on·7 October 2011 in response to our MYTP 
decided to adopt a 'light touch' approach for regulation of our services. 

o 
o 

1.3 Celebi, thereupon, submitted its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for first tariff year (FY 
2011-12) and second tariff year (FY 2012-13) of the control period for consideration of 
the Authority. The Authority vide Order no. 11/2012-13 issued on 3 August 2012, 

o	 determined the tariffs, for first and second tariff years, for cargo handling services 
provided by Celebi at IGI Airport. o 

1.4 For the third tariff year (FY 2013-14), AERA vide Order No. 35/2013-14 issued on 6 
\J) December 2013 approved <;elebi's proposed tariffs. A .·

1.5 For the fourth tariff year (FY 2014-15), Celebi had requested for extension of time for o submission of its proposed tariffs. In the interim period Celebi proposed to continue 
with their existing tariff (approved vide Order No. 35/2013-14 issued on 6 Decerri.berG 
2013). The Authority vide Order No "07/2014-15 issued on 3 June 2014 accepted 

o	 Celebi's request. 

o 1.6 In accordance with Section 7.4 oft e Guidelines, Celebi is pleased to submit its Annual 
Tariff Proposal for the fourth t Iff year of the control period (FY 2014-15) to the 

o	 Authority along with this lett . Please find enclosed Form B and Form 14(b) 
prescribed in the Guidelines al ng with evidence of stakeholders' consultation. o 

o 
o 
o , . '. , 

u 
CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD. o	 WINW.celebidelhicargo.in 

o Room No.CE-05,First Floor. Import Building II, International Cargo Tarminal,lGI Airport, Naw Oelhi·11 0037, INDIATel.:+91·11-47630900 Fax : +91-11-47630999 
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LEE o 1.7	 Celebi would like to mention that the proposed revised charges are intended to come 

into effect only from 1 November 2014 and would be applicable till 31 March 2015. o 
o 

For the period 1 April 2014 to 31 October 2014, charges approved for FY 2013-14 are 
being and would continue to be levied. 

1.8	 Celebi would like to bring to Authority's attention that it is fully committed to provide e 
Q 

•
seamless experience to users of the cargo terminal. Celebi has infused significant 
capital investment to renovate and modernize the complete infrastructure of the brown 

• 
field terminal and brought in several state-of-the art equipment. It has continued to 
introduce various improvements in infrastructure and operational processes including 
faster cargo processing, efficiency improvement, better service and status availability, 
reduction in cargo damage / pilferage, etc. All this is likely to result in significant time 
and cost savings for its customers. Some of the recent initiatives include: e 

i. 'Cool Dolly' services, to extend the cold chain till aircraft, 

• 
@ 

ii.	 Dedicated team for documentation management and for expedited import 
delivery for faster cargo movement 

iii.	 State of art Pharma Logistics Centre for dedicated handling of pharma shipments. e 
1.9	 Celebi would also like to submit that its costs of operations have increased on account 

"!' 
~ of inflationary pressures and increasing utilities costs such as electricity charges. Even 

taking into account an increase in tariffs with inflation trends, Celebi's projected 
I"'"!'I.'.>.

o 
V revenue would fall short of the AERA approved Aggregate Revenue Requirement 

(ARR) projections for the control period signifying an insufficient return for its 
investments. 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

.,.1I 
" 

'"

.	 

3,476 ~'~Jf~~~~~~l{] 
,2,661 ,'}:J,'2"'f1i&'6*<'> .1 r · {}t·~t' !~". ,_:,;~,,~;1 

815 :i ~rf!~>~{~fl~$Fj~ 
23% 1'S~~j), ~~'l!~ ) 

.Pa rtlculnrs I: FY2012 jt"FY '2013 If FY2014 jl FY2015~, ;
~ 

Aggregate Revenue	 Requirement, 3,953 3,956
ARR (INR million)
 
Actual Revenue (INR million)
 2,520 2,375
 
Deficit (INR million)
 1,581
 
% Deficit (ofActual over ARR)
 

1,433 
40%36% 

*Projected revenue/or FY 2015 

o	 1.10 Contrary to earlier expectations of growth, DIAL's and Celebi's cargo volume 
projections for the year 2014-15 are considerably lower as compared to projections in o MYTP. Celebi has been adversely affected by the above developments. Moreover, 
Celebi does not envisage any significantly large increase in volumes in near future and 0:­

~ the prevalent volume growth is not sufficient to recover costs or the shortfall in ARR. 

o 

e 1.11 Celebi would like to submit to the Authority that taking all the above reasons into 
careful consideration, an increase in tariffs for some of the services being provided at. 
the terminal becomes necessary. The proposed tariffs are shown as part of Form 14(b), 
included as part of this letter. It is to be noted that Celebl has proposed to absorb this 
increase in tariff for first half of this financial year and is proposing the revised tariffs 

E3 only for the second half of this financial year i.e. 1 November 2014 to 31 March 2015. 

1.12 Celebi would like to point out that even with the revision of tariffs for second half ofG 
FY 2015, the expected revenue is approximately 30% lower than the ARR for FY 

(0 2014-15 as per the earlier approved MYTP. This lower ARR in combination with the 
shortfall in revenue for the previous years' this control period highlights the o 

() 2 

o 
l) 
C) 

()
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o challenges faced by Celebi in recovering the capital expenditure incurred by it for 
upgradation and modernization of the terminal. o 

1.13 Celebi has undertaken stakeholders' consultation process for the proposed tariffs for FY o	 2014-15 and has provided evidence of the same with this Annual Tariff Proposal for 
FY 2014-15. Celebi has made earnest efforts to address any concerns raised by the o stakeholders and to provide just and fair rationale for any proposed revision in the 
tariffs.o 

1.14 Celebi would also like to commit in this submission that it would continue to.honor the e existing long-term agreements which have been signed with various customers in the 
past and which are valid for FY 2014-15 . The existing tariffs and other terms and e 
conditions for such existing contracts would continue to remain valid for FY 2014-15 

G) unless as highlighted as part of this tariff proposal. 

.€) 1.15	 We request AERA to kindly accept and approve our tariffs proposed in this Annual 
Tariff Proposal for FY 2014 - 15 at the earliest. 

e
 
e Thanking you,
 

o Yours sincerely, 

For Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt Ltdo 
o 
o Murali Ramachandran 

o Chief Executive Officer - India 

o Email: muralLramachandran@celebLin 

Tel: +91 11 47630900o 
o 

Enclosures: o 
1. Form B 

o	 2. Form 14(b) 
3. Evidence of stakeholder consultation process with relevant stakeholders regarding this o increase 

ED 

e 
G 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o	 3 

o 
LJ 

U 

U 

CP No. 18/2014-15/MYTP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I 18 of 35



o 
0 t,

.J 

n 
0
 

0
 

0 2. Form B: (ref: Section AI.8 of Appendix I) 

0 BEFORE THE AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REG{jLATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA 

0 AT NEW DELHI 

0 SUBMISSION OF PROrOSAL FOR DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL TARIFF FOR" 

AND ON BEH;ALF OF: 
0 

Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India PVt. Ltd
0 International Cargo Terminal,
 

Indira Gandhi International Airport,
 0 
New Delhi - 110037 

0 
I, Murali Ramachandran, aged 45 years resident of D 503"Palm Springs Sector 54 

0 Golf Course Road , Gurgaon acting in my official capacity as Chief Executive 
Officer- India in Celebi Deihi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd having its 0 registered office at Room 23, Import Building 3, International Cargo Terminal, IGI 
Airport, New Delhi - 110037 do hereby state and affirm as under that: 0 

0 1. That I am duly authorized to act for and 'on behalf of Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal 
Management India Pvt. Ltd in the matter of making this submission before the 

0 Airports Economic Regulation Authority ofIndia,New Delhi ('the Authority'); 
2. I am competent to make this submission before the Authority; 

0 3. I am making this submission in my official capacity and the facts stated herein are 
based on official records; 0 

4. The contents ofthe Annual Tariff Proposal submission which include inter alia 
( ) 

i. Proposed detailed break-Up of Tariffis) based on Clause 11.2 where the
() Authority has specified a light touch approach for the duration of the Control 

Period, pursuant to Clause 3.2, and () 

ii. Justifications, are correct arid true to my knowledge and belief and nothing 0 
material has been concealed there from. 

0 

G 
Murali Ramachandran0 
Chief Executive Officer- India 

0 
Place New Delhi0 
Date: 4 September 2014 

(j 

0 

0 

0 4 

0 

l J 

CJ 

0 
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User Consultation & Interaction Meeting with Trade Partners (DACAAn on Proposed Tariff 
Revision on 28 August 2014 . 

(Attached in subsequent pages) 

.~' 

l 
/ 
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.L) 

User Consultation & Interaction Meeting with Trade Partners (DACAAI) on 
Meeting Proposed Tariff Revision of Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt 

Ltd ("CELEBI") 
VC Room, First Floor, Import 

Date Building II, Celebi Delhi Cargo 
Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi 

Mr Arvind Nayak 

2SlhAugust, 2014 Place 

DACAAI 
Mr Sumeet Sharma DACAAI 
Mr Amit Baiai DACAAI
 
Mr Manoj Ghuwalewala
 DACAAI 
Mr Murali Ramachandran CEO - India, CELEB I 

Attendants 
CFO-CELEBI 
Sr Manager - Revenue Control & Process 

Mr Ravi Bhatnagar 

Mr Anup Nair Development, CELEB I 
Mr Raja Gupta Manager - Sales & Marketing, CELEBI 
Mr Himanshu Chandra ·KPMG 

Introduction 

The stakeholder consultation meeting was held to discuss the proposed tariff revision for domestic 
cargo handling services provided by Celebi. 

Following are the points discussed during the meeting: 

1)	 CELEBI explained agenda of the meeting and its plans to file revised tariffs with AERA for its 
cargo services. , . . , 

2)	 CELEBI presented its proposed revised tariffs to the stakeholders and explained the rationale 
behind revision in tariffs . Inflationary pressures, capital expenditure incurred in infrastructure 
development, interest charges and recurring costs have necessitated the revision in tariffs. 

, 3)	 CELEBI highlighted that the proposed revision in tariffs is expected to be applied for a period 
of 5 months (Nov' 14 -Mar'14) subject to approval of Celebi's tariffs by AERA.As a result, 
this revision in tariffs would have limited impact in the current fiscal year. 

4)	 CELEBI stated that its actual revenues have fallen considerably short of the Aggregate 
Revenue Requirement (ARR) projections as per its Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for FY 
2013-14. . 

5)	 CELEBI presented highlights of the upgraded terminal and provided details on improvements 
in infrastructure and operational processes e.g start of Import "Expedited Delivery", New 
Projects such as Domestic Terminal, Pharma Logistics Centre, Cool' Dolly for benefit of the 
trade partners. Trade is benefitting from improved facilities and better service levels which 
would further improve in the future. 

6)	 CELEBI recently installed "Cool Dolli s" to extend the cool chain 'to air side, which trade 
partners appreciated and mentioned th t the step would surely benefit the trade immensely in 
ex ort of erishables. DACAAI e uired about the usa e of cool dollies in domestic 
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operations and CELEB I . mentioned that cool dolly usage depends completely on user 
requirement and not limited to only international operations. 

7)	 CELEBI mentioned that it has received RA3 certification, which is a regulatory requirement 
for European bound shipments and post which Delhi can be used as a transhipment hub. Trade 
Partners appreciated this step which can help to attract additional tonnages from neighbouring 
countries such as Sri Lanka, Nepal, Bangladesh etc.: , 

8)	 DACAAI discussed about few operational issues being faced at the domestic terminal and 
CELEBl explained that it is currently focussing heavily on domestic operations and is 
planning huge investments and resources focussed on organising domestic operations and 
augmenting the business. Also CELEBI mentioned .that it has started domestic operations 
since last 6 months and things are now stabilised than before. . 

9)	 DACAAI appreciated CELEBI's commitment for domestic operations and also in principle 
did not object to the proposed revised tariffs . 

10) DACAAI highlighted its concerns regarding the current process of collecting TSP charges 
directly from agents, since they are facing challenges in reconciliation. Moreover PDA being 
an auto debit facility, poses obstacle in clearance of shipments sometimes due to paucity of 
funds. 

11) DACAAI informed that it has requested AERA for reinstating the earlier process of billing 
TSP to the airlines as a pass through charge. 

12) In absence of any satisfactory result, DACAAI mentioned that it will move to tribunal for 
dispute resolution. . 

13) DACAAI also questioned the existenceof TSP charges in domestic operatiorisas a concept 
since there is lower processing in domestic operations as compared to international operations, 
on which CELEBI mentioned that TSP in domestic operations is charged as per the prevalent 
industry practice. . . 

14) DACAAI stated that it does not have any issue with the proposed revision in tariffs by 
CELEBI. DACAAI wants the charges to be billed to the airline and the current charging 
pattern of charging TSP directly to agents be revoked. 

Concluding Comments: The meeting was a fruitful discussion, where CELEB I explained the rationale 
behind the proposed revision in tariffsalong with a detailed demonstration of improvements made in 
infrastructure & processes, and its future initiatives : DACAAI appreciated the initiatives undertaken 
by CELEBI and.recognized the need for revision in tariffs . DACAAI highlighted the challenges with 

. .the practice of levying TSP charges to its agents. Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to all 
participants. . 

. I 

CP No. 18/2014-15/MYTP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I 22 of 35



o
 
()
 

, ./ 

o o 
o 

Consultation & Interaction Meeting with Trade Partners (ACAAI/DCCAA!) on Proposed 
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.Attendants 

Introduction 

CII) on Proposed Tariff Revision of Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management 
India Pvt Ltd ("CELEBI") 

14m August, 2014Date 

Mr Mahesh Trikha 

MrKS Wadhwa 

MrCK Govil 
Mr Raman Sud 
MrMoti Khanna 
Mr S.K Choudhary 
Mr ·B.S. Jain 
Mr lM Nair 
Mr Ravi Bhatnagar . 
Mr Manoi Sharma 
Mr Anup Nair 

. .Mr Raja Gupta 

VC Room, First Floor, Import 
Building II, Celebi Delhi Cargo 
Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi 

Place 

Chairman, ACAAI - Northern Region 

ACAAI 

ACAAI
 
President - DCCAA
 
Joint Secretary - DCCAA
 
EC Member - DCCAA
 

.DCCAA 
Representative- CII 
CFO - CELEBI 
Head ofSales & 'Marketing, CELEBI 
SrManager - Revenue Control & Process 

.Development, CELEBI 
AM - Sales & Marketing, CELEBI . ( 

0 ' .. ~ . 

The meeting was held to discuss the proposed tariff revision for cargo handling services provided by 
Celebi 

Following are the points discussed during the meeting: 

1) CELEBI explained the basic purpose of the meeting and its plans to file with AERA, a 
proposed increase of 12% in cargo handlingtariffwitheffect from 1st OCtober 2014. 

2) Trade Partners questioned the logic behind CELBBI's proposed increase of 12% to which 
.CELEBlcited the prevalent average inflation added by the CAJ>EX incurred in infrastructure 
development and cost pressures in the earlier year. 

3)	 Further CELEBI highlighted that the proposed increase of 12% will be ultimately applied for 
the period of 4 months (Dec'14 - Mar'14) and so will have a net impact of only 3% in the 
current fiscal year, and this is a justified increase considering the amount of improvements 
done and rising costs: Celebi also mentioned that in 2013, CELEBI had applied a prospective 
increase of charges that too applicable from Nov' 13 onwards after being approved by AERA. 

4)	 CELEBI made a presentation demonstrating highlig s of the upgraded terminal" and explained 
about various improvemen in infrastructure .. operational processes e.g start of Import 
"Ex edited Deliver ", New roiects such as omestic Terminal, Pharma Logistics Centre, 
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Cool Dolly for benefit of the trade partners.	 . . 

5)	 CELEBI recently installed "Cool Dollies" to extend the cool chain to air side, which trade 
partners appreciated and mentioned that the step would surely benefit the trade immensely in 
export of perishables. '. 

6)	 CELEBI also mentioned' that it has received RA3 certification, which is a regulatory 
requirement for European bound shipments and post which Delhi can be used as a 
transhipment hub. Trade Partners appreciated this step which can help to attract additional 
tonnages from neighbouringcountries such as Sri Lanka, Nepal, Bangladesh etc. . 

7)	 CELEBI also explained about Import Expedited Delivery, and trade body showed interest to 
. this service. They also put forward their view that there should be a dedic ated arrangement for 
this service so that other agents are nul affected. CELEB I clarified that this service already has 
a dedicated arrangement. Also they showed some concern about the actual segregation time 
taken and CELEBI assured to deliver 100% perforniance for expedited delivery within the 
stipulated parameters. . 

8)	 CELEBI further shared that the cargo volume projectionsfor the year 2013-14 have fallen 
short of expectations both in international and in domestic and mentioned that decreasing 
volumes have eroded margins and the normal volumes are not sufficient to recover costs. 

9) Trade body questioned the basis of ARR projections on which CELEBI replied that ARR 
projections are made on the basis of projections received from various stakeholders which 
includes airport operator and airlines. CELEBI mentioned that even with proposed increase 
CELEBI will fall short of its ARR projections. . . 

10) Trade Partners argued that CELEBI should focus on bringing additional clients in domestic 
operations which can generate additional revenue. 

11) CELEBI explained that 'it .cannot reduce its captive cost such as rent, interest, manpower, 
electricity and other trade facilitation expenses. And with a huge capital expenditure by 
CELEBI .on building infrastructure .upgrade and new equipment jz machinery, the trade 
already has started benefitting from improved facilities & more efficient service levels, which 
will get even better in the future. 

12) Trade Partners appreciated CELEBl's initiatives and investments in terms of infrastructure, 
but at the same time wanted further clarification on operational improvements, especially in 
previous financial year. 

13) Finally Trade Partners sought some time for their internal deliberations and proposed to set up 
a meeting within one week to further discuss the proposed increase in tariff and arrive at some 
conclusion. . . 

Concluding Comments: The meeting was a fruitful discussion, where CELEBI explained the rationale 
behind the proposed increase in tariff along with a detailed demonstration of improvements made in 
infrastructure & processes, and also its future initiatives. Trade Partners appreciated the infrastructural 
developments in the terminal with further operational improvements and more detailed description of 
improvements done. Trade appreciated and pointed out that the presentation was informative. Meeting 
ended with a vote of thanks to all participants . 
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Meeting User Consultation & Interaction Meeting with Trade Partners on Proposed Tariff ' 
Revision of Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt Ltd ("CELEBI") 
Date 03ro September, 

.2014 
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Introduction 

The meeting was held to discuss the proposed tariff revision for cargo handling services provided by ' 
Celebi . 

Following are the points discussed during the meeting: 

1)	 CELEBI made a presentation demonstrating highlights of the upgraded terminal and explained 
about various improvements in infrastructure and operational processes e.g Import "Expedited . r 

Delivery", New Projects such as Domestic Terminal, Pharma Logistics Centre, Cool Dolly for 
benefit of the trade' partners which trade appreciated. . . 

2) CELEBI also presented a split of CAPEX incurred in infrastructure development for 
. facilitation of trade. ' . 

3)	 CELEBI also mentioned that it has received RA3 certification, which is a regulatory 
requirement for European bound shipments and post which Delhi can be used as a 
transhipment hub which was appreciated by trade partners. 

4)	 Further there were discussions on few additional operational matters, on which CELEBI 
assured trade to sit across and discuss ina separate forum and ensure corrective measures with 
close monitoring. 

5)	 CELEBI re-explained the basis of ARR projections citing that it has been prepared on the 
basis of inputs and projections received from published reports such as Mott McDonald and 
other sources, and based on these projections investment costs have been factored and 
implemented. CELEBI mentioned that even with proposed increase CELEBI will fall short of 
its ARR ro' ections. 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o
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6) Further few revenue heads are on a declining trend due to constant increase in procedural 
efficiencies. 

7) In addition to the above cost pressures have been raising due to inflationary pressures which 
have a significant impact on payroll expenses, electricity and other expenses etc. . 

8) CELEBI re-explained the basic purpose of the meeting and its plans to file with AERA, a 
proposed increase ofJ2%in cargo handling tariff subject to approval by AERA. 

9)	 CELEBI highlighted ' that the proposed revision in tariffs is expected to be applied from 
Nov'I4/Dec'I4 onwards subject to approval of Celebi's tariffs by AERA . As a result, this 
revision in tariffs would have limited impact in the current fiscal year and this is ajustified 
increase considering the amount of improvements done and rising costs. 

10) CELEBI assured trade that it will continue to enhance the level of service by bringing in up 
gradation in infrastructure, equipments, automation and procedural efficiencies. . ' 

11)Trade Partners appreciated CELEBI; s initiatives and investments in terms of infrastructure. . 
12)Trade Partners had a mixed opinion on 'increase in tariffs. Oil cine hand, trade appreciated the 

developments made in the terminal ,wherein CELEBI has beeri able to provide a completely 
different business environment and supported the rationale behind the increase. On the other 
hand trade was apprehensive of the increase in tariff, since it will increase the cost of supply 
chain. '. 

13) Finally trade requested CELEBI to share the presentation shown and assured to take up the 
same in the management committee meeting with positive recommendations. 

Concluding Comments: The meeting was a fruitful discussion, where ,CELEBI explained the rationale 
behind the proposed increase in tariff along with a detailed demonstration of improvements made in 
infrastructure ' & processes" and also its future initiatives which was appreciated by trade. Trade . 
appreciated and pointed out that the presentation was informative. Meeting ended with a vote of 

,thanks to all participants 
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Mr. C.V. Deepak,
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi -110003
 

Dear Sir,
 

Subject: Proposed increase in tariff for the period 2014-15 
Reference: Your letter No. AERA/ 20010/MYTP/ Celebi/C/ De1l2011-12Nol-V6560, 

dated 31 October 2014 

<telebi is committed to provide efficient and modern cargo services to its users resulting in 
quicker turnarounds, a seamless experience and increased competitiveness for its customers. 
Celebi has infused significant capital investment to renovate and modernize the infrastructure 
of the brownfield cargo terminal at Delhi Airport and has brought in several state-of-the art 
equipmeI?-t. It has continued to introduce improvements in infrastructure ,and operational ' 
processes including faster cargo processing, efficiency improvement, better service and status 
availability; reduction in cargo damage / pilferage, etc. All this is likely to result in 
significant time and cost savings for its customers. 

We would like to submit that Celebi's costs of operations have increased on account of 
inflationary pressures and increasing cost of manpower, utilities etc. such as electricity 

' ,charge's. Keeping in view the safety and health of trade partner, the equipment deployed 
,, inside our warehouses is operated on electricity instead of carbon fuels thus providing' a 
'cleaner and safer working environment, however, this increases our costs. The increased cost 
of operations' have resulted in increased burden on Celebi and its financial health, While we 
have incurred significant capital expenditure on modernization of the cargo terminal, our 
revenues are much lower than revenues permitted under the single till regulatory framework. 
As a result of this shortfall in revenue, Celebi has not been able to generate reasonable return 
on its investments which are permitted under the regulatory framework. 

<'Even taking into account an increase in tariffs, tCelebi ' s projected revenue would fall short of 
the AERA approved Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) projections 'for the control 
period signifying an insufficient return for its investments. 

L~' .'. '. ' Particulars- __: " It FY 2012 ·ItFY,2013 I: FY 2014 Ji FY 2015 ~ 
Aggregate Revenue Requirement, 

3,953 3,956 3A76ARR (INR million)
 

Actual Revenue (INR million)
 2,661 2,520 2,375 

Deficit (INR million) 1,581 ' 

% Deficit (ofActual over ARR) 

815 1,433 

23% 36% 40% 
* Projected revenue f or FY 2015 

CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD. 
www.celebidelhlcarqo.in 

Room No.CE-QS.First Floor . Import Building II. International Cargo Term inal. 181 Airport. New Delhi- 11 0037. INDIA Tel.: +9 1-114 7630900 Fax : +91 -11-47 630999 
. " ~ . 
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.. ". 

Celebi would like to submit to the Authority that taking all the above reasons into careful 
consideration, an increase in tariffs for some of the services being provided at the terminal 
becomes necessary.;../ 

Celebi would like to.point out that even with the revision of tariffs for second half of FY 
2015, th;expected revenue is approximately 30% lower than the ARR for FY 2014-15 as per 
the earlier approved MYTP. This lower estimated revenue for FY2015 in combination with 
the shortfall in revenue for the previous years in this control period highlights the challenges 

.faced by Celebi in recovering the capital expenditure iricurredby it for upgradation and 
modernization of the terminal. 

Celebi has undertaken stakeholders' consultation process for the proposed tariffs for FY 
2014-15 and has provided evidence of the same with this Annual Tariff Proposal for FY 
2014-15. Celebi has made earnest efforts to address any concerns raised by the stakeholders 
and to provide just and fair rationale for any proposed revision in the tariffs. 

We have provided our responses to the concerns raised by the stakeholders in Annexure-I. 

We request AERA to kindly accept and approve our tariffs proposed in the Animal Tariff 
Proposal for FY 2014 - 15 at the earliest. 

Thanking you, 
Yours sincerely,
 
For Celebi Delhi Car 0 Terminal Management India Pvt Ltd
 

(Ramc~ 

Chie E 
Email:
 
Tel: +91 11 47630900
 

Enclosures:
 
Annexure -1 

CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD. 
www .celebidelhicargo .in 

Room No.CE-05.First Floor, Import Building 1I.lntemational Cargo Terminal, 181 Airport, New Delhi-110037.INDIA Tel.: +91-11-47630900 Fax : +91·11-47630999 
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1. Historical increase in tariffs: , 

When Celebi took over the operations of the cargo terminal, the existing tariffs had 
not been revised for 8 years (2004-12). Celebi had incurred significant expenditure for 
modernization of the terminal resulting in a nominal increase of tariffs for most 
services relative to the increase permissible with the amount of capital expenditure. 

The increase in tariff has been justified each year it has been applied. Due process 
including a thorough user consultation process was followed and requisite approvals 
for the new tariffs were obtained from AERA. The same procedure has been followed 
for FY 2014-15 as well. 

We would again like to highlight that,the increase in tariffs still does not provide 

Celebi with a reasonable return for the investments undertaken by it for the 
modernization of its terminal, 

The following table illustrates the trend in tariff increase by Celebi: 

Old Old % Current % Proposed % 

Export Service 
Type 

Unit 

Tariffs 

(FY 
2011­
2012) 

Tariffs 

(FY 
2012­
2013) 

Increase 

FY12 to 
. FY13 

Tariff 

(FY 

2013 ­
2014) 

Increase 

(FY13 
to FY14) 

Tariff 

(FY 2014 ( 
- 2015) I 

Increase 

(FY 14 
to FY15) 

Terminal Storage and Processing (PDA/CHA) 

General Rs. Per Kg 0.7 0.9 29% 0.97 8% 1.09 . 12% 

Special Rs. Per Kg 1.4 1.65 18% 1.78 8% 1.99 12% 

Valuable Rs. Per Kg 1.4 f65 18% 1.78 8% 1.99 . 12% 

Hazardous Rs. Per Kg 2.43 2.45 . 1% 2.65 8% 2.97 12% 

Perishables Rs. Per Kg 2.43 2.45 1% 2.65 8% 2.97 12% 

Pharma Rs. Per Kg 2.65 2.97 12% 

Priority Cargo Rs. Per Kg 
TSP+ 
25% 

TSP+ 
25% 

Demurrage - PDA 

General 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

0.72 1 39% 1.08 8% 1.21 12% 

Special 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

1.43 1.7 19% 1.84 8% 2.06 12% 

Valuable 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

2.43 , 2.85 17% 3.08 8% 3.45 12% 

Old' %Old % Current 

General Rs. Per Kg 4.45 5.00 

Proposed % 
Increase Tariff IncreaseTariffs Tariffs Tariff Increase 

Import Service 
(FY(FY (FYUnit 

FY12 to (FY 13 (FY 2014 Type (FY 14 
2011­ 2012 ­ 2013 ­

to FY14)FY13 - 2015) to FY15)
2()14)2013)2012) 

Terminal Storage and Processing (PDA/CHA) 

8%12% 5.40 6.05 12% 

~wmina~ 
Qj -4u .:tto~ .~~~ s:::n?ed ~))CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LTD. 

www.celebidelhicargo.in ~:t ,\ lory .-=:-"::;; 

.. ratio BICar a Term inal 181 Air art, NBw DBlhi-11 0037, INDIATBL: +91 -11-47630900 Fa2+--g,,:':j f .d163099 Room No.CE-05,Flrst Floor, Import BUilding II, IntB n n g p 9 
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Perishables Rs. Per Kg 8.89 9.00 1% 9.72 8% 10.89 12% 

Valuable Rs. Per Kg 8.89 9.00 1% 9.72 8% 10.89 12% 

Hazardous Rs. Per Kg 8.89 9.00 1% 9.72 8% 10.89 12% 

SpeclaI Rs. Per Kg 8.89 9.00 1% 9.72 8% 10.89 12% 

Priority Cargo Rs. Per Kg , NA NA 
TSP+ 
25% 

TSP+ 
25% 

Demurrage (0-120 hours) (PDA/CHA) 

General 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

1.30 1.55 19% 1.67 8% 1.87 12% 

Special 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

2.60 3.10 19% . 3.35 8% 3.75 12% 

Valuable 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

5;20 6.15 18% 6.64 8% 7.44 12% 

Demurrage (120-720 hours) (PDA/CHA) 

General 
Rs. Per Kg , 
per Day 

2.60 3.10 19% 3.35 8% 3.75 12% 

Special 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

5.20 6.15 18% 6.64 8% 7.44 12% 

Valuable 
' Rs. Per Kg 

per Day 
10.40­ 12.30 18% 13.28 8% 14.87 12% 

Demurrage (>720 hours) (PDA/CHA) 

General 
' Rs; Per Kg 

per Day 
3.90 4.60 18% 4.97 8% 5.57 12% 

Special 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

7.80 9.20 18% 9.94 8% 11.13 12% 

Valuable 
Rs. Per Kg 
per Day 

15.60 18.45 18% 19.93 8% 22.32 12% 

Following table illustrates the International Cargo Handled by Celebi vs. projected Cargo as 
per MYTP while Domestic Cargo has·remained almost non-existent 

CELEBI Performance ­
International Cargo 

Actual 
Projected as per 

MYTP 
Short Fall (%) 

FY 12 371062 407681 -9% 
FY13 348491 425918 -18% 
FY14 325507 415716 -22% 

2. Introduction of new services: 

New Domestic Terminal, Pharma Logistics Centre, Cool Dolly, RA3 Certification, 
Documeritation Handling, Import Expedited Delivery, 100% e-freight compliance and 
setting up of Solar Plant for reduction of carbon footprint, are services / facilities being 
provisioned by Celebi with a view of becoming operationally efficient and eco..friendly. 
For provisioning of these services, Celebi has incurred substantial capital expenditure as~::=~"'-. 

• . ' . 1l1\malJ11. 
part of Its overall Investment plan. ' ~,e ~,,~ 

~ % 
A Ihorized ~ 
S natorv ,2 

, / 'l ' 
. / .:": J 

I;:ELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA pvr.LTD. 
www.celebidelh icargo .in 

Room No.CE-D5.First Floor. Import Building 1I,Internationai Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi- 110037. INDIATel.: +91-11-47630900 Fax: +91-11-47630999 
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CELEBIo 
It is to be noted that the increase in tariffs are in relation to the overall investments made 
by Celebi which include these services. Celebi is facing severe financial constraints as it 
has not been able to generate reasonable return for its investments. The proposed increase 
in tariff will enable Celebi to continue to provige better services with the least delays, in­
turn reducing demurrages and hence benefiting the trade in the long run and Celebi would. ' . . 

like to highlight that we follow a completely "transparent process with respect to levying 
of demurrage and other charges. Our transparent process of levying of charges is " 
available online to all users. 

Room No.CE-Q5.First Floor, "Import Building II, International Cargo Terrnlnal, IGIAirport, Naw 9~lh ~ 110037, INDIA Tel.: +91-1147630900 Fax : +91·1147630999 
". . ~~. ~ . ~ 

CELEBI DELHI CARGO TERMINAL MANAGEMENT INDIA PVT. LID. 
WW\N.calabidalhicargo.in 

I 

CP No. 18/2014-15/MYTP/Celebi/C/Del/2011-12/Vol-I 32 of 35



Outlook.com Print Message Page 1 of3 

RE: Annual Tariff Proposal for fourth tariff year for cargo 
handling services at IGI Airport, New Delhi 
. .... ~ • • ~ ' : " ' '' '~ _ _ _ • • ~ ~ " , """"" ~ •• _, . ,. , •• • ••• ; • • ", . R ' Y • • , :' ..- . .. . . . . • • • • • • •• • • " _ . 

From; Ravi Bhatnagar (Ravi.Bhatnagar@ceIebiaviation.in)
 
Sent: i5'.J~uary 2015 15:48PM
 
To: anil saxena (igi1955@hotmail.cam)
 
.Cc: .Deepak C V (cvdeep@gmail.coni); Radhika (radhi_khan@yahoo.co.in)~ Ramesh 

Mamidala (Ramesh.Mamidala@celebiaviation.in). ' 

"' 
Dear Mr. Saxena 

q":', 
Tliis is in reference to your e-maildated 13th Jan-15 regarding submission of justification for t 
increase intariff by 12%. " ' , 

Wewould -liketo submit that' Ge1ebi's 'costs 'of operations, have increased on account of 
';" ·infla.#oriaiy' pressures nndIncreasing cost ' of utilities such, as electricity cost since ,all the 

." "',,' , :" 'equipment' s 'operated inside:the warehouse-are electric powered to miniinize the pollution impact 
" , ' , ' ;> :, ', , "' and-give the,usen m environment friendly. working conditions; The increased costs ofoperations 

', ' ' ", ," "-have iesU1ted in increased :burden.on.Celebi .and-its financial.health, While we have incurred 
'", "', -significani 'capital expenditure-on-modernization of the cargo "terminal, our revenues are much 

, .. '· AoWer than revenuespermittedrunder-thesingle till regulatory framework. " 

, ' ,'{'EveIi: after the negative gapin- A:RRcelebHs committed to provide efficient and moderncargo
 
, -:: '. "", ',,,~ services.'to 'its ' users ,resulting- in- quicker ,turnarounds, a ,seamless experience and increased ­° 

° 'competitiveness for .itscustomers, , . ' , ' 

, '~ "" ,, 'Qelebi has invested Rs, 225d,7"cr. till-December 2014 in infrastructure ' and 'equipment ' s to ' ... 
i \lJ: ( :~ ':;"'~~n~vate .and 'moderniZe·.tlie:facili:!Y·.at'.cargo:terminal ·at IG1~ort, ~ew Delhi.and has brought 

, 

, ,,'\ ' -m severalvstate-of-the: art' equipmeatc -The breakup ,of amount incurred vin creating. the 
.infrastructure is as under» ' 

Rs, In crore' 

·S.oo Particulars 

1. 

" 

Warehouse up gradation I Building 

" 

Equipment (plant &, Machine'ryi 

Computers and office equipment 

Furniture and Fixtures 

.. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

, , 

Amount 

151000 

.~ .._. .... . .. .~ ..., ........
 
64A7 

8~32 

,tee·;)I, Ii ,~ f 

"" " ~ 

' 

1.38 

, 

. ..~' . 
", ...." 

/ 

. 
~: ; 
<. : 

. \ .) 
{ / l 

httn",,·/lhlI11 Rl .....a,l1tu"" f'ntn/{\lItnnll tnv~lPnntMp.<;:<;:~a~~?mkt=en-in '16-01-2015 
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Total investment in infrastructure till Dec-14 225.17 

.~ 

After taking into consideration the proposed increase in tariffs, Celebi's projected revenue would 
stillbe lower by more than 30% w.r.t, the ABRA approved Aggregate Revenue Requirement · 
(ARR) projections for the control period. .. 

Particulars FY 2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 

Aggregate Revenue Requirement, 
.e ' ARR (INR million) 

-, 
3,476 3,.953 3,956 . 3~9~f · 

.­

Actual Revenue (INR million) 2,661 2,520 2,375 ·2,766* 

Deficit (INR million) 
.. 

815 1,433 1,581 1,215 

% Deficit (ofActual over ARR) 23% 36%) · 40% 30.5% . 

~. 
,r..­
t ) 
\ ..e " • •," 

• Projected revenuelor FY 20J5 

Contrary to earlier expectations ofgrowth, DIAL's and Celebi's cargo volume projections for the 
year 2014-15 are considerably lower as compared to projections in MYTP. Moreover, we do not 
envisage any significantly large increase· in volumes in near future and the prevalent volume 

.growth is not sufficient to recover the shortfall in ARR. . 

. .As a result of the shortfall in revenue, we are not been able to generate reasonable return on its . 
investments which are permitted under the regulatory framework, . . . 

. . 

We continued to introduce improvements in:infrastructure and operational processes including .:~ I 
, . . faster cargo processing, efficiency improvement, better service and status availability, reduction . 
_. \-Incargo damage / pilferage, etc. All this is likely to.result in significanttime and cost .savings for 

its customers. . 
. . . . 

W~ would like add that we are NOT· proposing any increase on air side activity of the terminal . 
Le. no change in the tariff charged from the airlines except for the:x my charges. ' . . 

We request AERA to kindly accept and approve our tariffs proposed in the. Annual Tariff 
Proposal for FY 2014 - 15 at the earliest. . 

Warm Regards, 

Ravi Bhatnagar 

CFO 

...
."... \ ., 

https:/lbluI81.mai1.li'Ve.comlollmail.mvclPrintMessages?mkt=en-in 
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